

No. 21-1169

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALAIN KALOYEROS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BRUCE C. BISHOP
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-6747
bbishop@steptoe.com

MICHAEL C. MILLER
Counsel of Record
REID H. WEINGARTEN
MICHAEL G. SCAVELLI
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 506-3900
mmiller@steptoe.com

JUNE 3, 2022

*Counsel for Petitioner
Alain Kaloyeros*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This case depends exclusively on the right-to-control theory, with no requirement of pecuniary harm.....	4
II. The jury was not required to find contemplated pecuniary harm.....	5
III. The jury did not find actual pecuniary harm	8
IV. The government’s unfounded contentions constitute nearly the entire basis of the Brief in Opposition	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	9-10
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (2000).....	1, 11
<i>Dickman v. Commissioner</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984).....	2
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1565 (2020).....	1, 11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	1
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	1, 10
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	2, 11
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	10
<i>Scheidler v. NOW</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	12
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	12
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	1
<i>United States v. Bunday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	7-8
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
